�  At 31 December 2020, management performed an impairment test of the carrying amount of goodwill
based on the allocation of the cost of goodwill to the cash-generating unit.

		�  The cash flows appearing from the latest prognosis approved by management for the next 6 quarters are
used when calculating the value in use of Obos. The cash flows in the latest prognosis period have been
extrapolated for financial years after the prognosis periods (terminal period) and adjusted for expected
growth rates determined on the basis of expectations for the general economic growth. The required
return is based on an assessment of the risk profile of the tested business activities compared with the
market's expectations for the Group.

		�  The impairment test shows a calculated value in use of approximately DKK 0.5bn (0.3bn) relative to a
recognised goodwill of DKK 46m (49m) and does not indicate any impairment in 2020. According to the
sensitivity informations below a change in the required return rate will have the highest effect on the
equity. An increase in the required return of approx. 5.3% will result in a write down of goodwill.

Annual report 2020  |  Tryg A/S  |  81

Financial statements - Contents

Notes
DKKm 2020 2019

11 Intangible assets (continued)
 - Earned premium assumed CAGR 0 - 10 years 5% 4%
 - Earned premium assumed CAGR > 10 years 2% 2%
 - Required return before tax 10% 13%
 - Expected level of Combined ratio 87% 87%

Sensitivity information
Impact on the calculated present value from the following
changes:
CAGR +1.0 percentage point (0 - 10 years) 25 14
CAGR -1.0 percentage point (0 - 10 years) -23 -13
Required return +1.0 percentage point -93 -48
Required return -1.0 percentage point 135 58
Combined ratio +1.0 percentage point -47 -30
Combined ratio -1.0 percentage point 47 30

	 The above changes have no impact on equity.

	 Moderna
	� In 2016, Tryg acquired Skandia's child and adult accident insurance portfolio. The insurance activities were

incorporated into the Tryg Group's business structure from 1 September 2016.

	� In 2014, Tryg acquired Securator A/S, Optimal Djurförsäkring i Norr AB. The insurance activities were
incorporated into the Tryg Group's business structure and merged into Tryg in 2015.

	� At 31 December 2020, management performed an impairment test of the carrying amount of goodwill
based on the allocation of the cost of goodwill to the cash-generating unit. Moderna portfolio consists

[…]

� Comprises the sale of insurance products to private customers under the ‘Moderna’ brand. Moreover, in-
surance is sold under the brands Atlantica, Bilsport & MC and Moderna Djurförsäkringar. Sales take place
through its own sales force, call centres and online.

	� The cash flows appearing from the latest prognosis approved by management for the next 6 quarters are
used when calculating the value in use of Moderna. The cash flows in the latest prognosis period have
been extrapolated for financial years after the prognosis periods (terminal period) and adjusted for expect-
ed growth rates determined on the basis of expectations for the general economic growth. The required
return is based on an assessment of the risk profile of the tested business activities compared with the
market’s expectations for the Group.

	� The impairment test shows a calculated value in use of approximately DKK 2.2bn (1.5bn) relative to a
recognised goodwill of DKK 0.5bn (0.5bn) and does not indicate any impairment in 2020. According to
the sensitivity informations below a change in the required return rate will have the highest effect on the
equity. An increase in the required return of approx. 4.1% will result in a write down of goodwill.

DKKm 2020 2019

11 Intangible assets (continued)
 - Earned premium assumed CAGR 0 - 10 years 2% 3%
 - Earned premium assumed CAGR > 10 years 2% 2%
 - Required return before tax 10% 11%
 - Expected level of Combined ratio 90% 91%

Sensitivity information
Impact on the calculated present value from the following
changes:
CAGR +1.0 percentage point (0 - 10 years) 81 45
CAGR -1.0 percentage point (0 - 10 years) -77 -42
Required return +1.0 percentage point -337 -211
Required return -1.0 percentage point 480 288
Combined ratio +1.0 percentage point -77 -177
Combined ratio -1.0 percentage point 81 177

		  The above changes have no impact on equity.

	 Trademarks and customer relations
	� As at 31 December 2020 management performed a test of the carrying amounts of customer relations as

an integral part of the Moderna, Obos and Alka portfolio goodwill test.

	 An agricultural portfolio acquired in 2014 was impaired and written down in 2019 DKK 18m.

	 Software and assets under construction
�	� As at 31 December 2020 management performed a test of the carrying amounts of software and assets

under construction.

	� The impairment test compares the carrying amount with the estimated present value of future cash flows.

[…]

Contract terms are from 1 to 16 years and with
yearly rent adjustments. Tryg has no lease contracts
with variable lease payments based on sale or
similar.

Annual report 2020  |  Tryg A/S  |  83

Financial statements - Contents

Notes
DKKm 2020 2019

13 Investment property

Fair value at 1 January 1,151 1,345

Exchange rate adjustments -30 6

Additions for the year 7 9

Disposals for the year -15 -272

Value adjustments for the year 1 59

Reversed on sale 4 3

Fair value at 31 December 1,117 1,151

Total rental income for 2020 is DKK 65m (DKK 74m in 2019).

�Total expenses for 2020 are DKK 13m (DKK 12m in 2019). External experts were involved in valuing the
majority of the investment properties.

Return percentages, weighted average 2020 2019

Business property 7.5 5.4

Office property 5.8 5.4

Residential property 2.4 2.3

Total 5.3 5.1

Sensitivity

�Tryg’s property valuations are based on the market-based rental income and operating expenses of
the individual property relative to the required rate of return. The most important factors impacting
the valuations are the applied rates of return, annual net rental income and occupancy rates.
The average rates of return applied are stated above.

Impacts on the fair value of properties: 2020 2019

Increase in applied rate of return of 0.25% -39 -37

Decrease in applied rate of return of 0.25% 42 39

Decrease in net rental income of 3% -33 -34

Decrease in occupancy rate of 3% -7 -8

DKKm 2020 2019

14 Equity investments in associates
Cost

Cost at 1 January 34 226

Additions for the year 62 10

Disposals for the year a) 0 -202

Cost at 31 December 96 34

Revaluations at net asset value

Revaluations at 1 January -34 16

Reversed on sale 0 -40

Value adjustments for the year -47 -10

Revaluations at 31 December -81 -34

Carrying amount at 31 December 16 0

a)  �Ejendomsselskabet af 1. marts 2006 P/S, Denmark was sold in January 2019.

Annual report 2020  |  Tryg A/S  |  84

Financial statements - Contents

Notes

	 15 	 Financial assets (Continued)

		  The Fair value hierarchy

		�  ”Quoted market prices and consolidated reference prices” (level 1) consists of financial instruments that

are quoted and traded in a principal and active market (markets generally accessable and with substantial
volume and trade frequency).

		�  Valuation based on observable input (level 2) consists of financial instruments that are valued substantially